and KPMG LLP, concluded on February 9, 2009 that Carver’s previously issued financial statements for fiscal 2007
(including the interim periods within those years), should no longer be relied upon because of certain accounting
errors and irregularities in those financial statements. Accordingly, Carver will restate its previously issued financial
statements for those periods by filing an amended 2008 10-K. Restated financial information is presented in this
report, and will also be included in Carver’s Amended Annual Report on form 10-K for Fiscal 2008.

Set out below is the impact of the adjustment by financial statement line item in Carver’s consolidated statement of
financial condition as of March 31,  2008 and consolidated changes in shareholders’ equity and comprehensive income
for the nine months ended December 31, 2008.

7

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

March 31, March 31,
2008 2008
(As

Previously
Reported) Adjustment

(As
Restated)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 15,920 $ - $ 15,920
Federal funds sold 10,500 - 10,500
Interest earning deposits 948 - 948
Total cash and cash equivalents 27,368 27,368
Securities:
Available-for-sale, at fair value 20,865 - 20,865
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost 17,307 - 17,307
Total securities 38,172 - 38,172

Loans held-for-sale 23,767 - 23,767

Loans receivable:
Real estate mortgage loans 578,957 - 578,957
Commercial business loans 52,109 - 52,109
Consumer loans 1,728 - 1,728
Allowance for loan losses (4,878) - (4,878)
Total loans receivable, net 627,916 - 627,916

Office properties and equipment, net 15,780 - 15,780
Federal Home Loan Bank of New York stock, at cost 1,625 - 1,625
Bank owned life insurance 9,141 - 9,141
Accrued interest receivable 4,063 - 4,063
Goodwill 6,370 - 6,370
Core deposit intangibles, net 532 - 532
Other assets 41,859 (422) 41,437
Total assets $ 796,593 $ (422) $ 796,171

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 654,663 $ - $ 654,663
Advances from the FHLB-New York and other borrowed money 58,625 - 58,625
Other liabilities 9,772 63 9,835
Total liabilities 723,060 63 723,123

Minority interest 19,150 - 19,150

Stockholders' equity:

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

15

Common stock 25 - 25
Additional paid-in capital 24,113 - 24,113
Retained earnings 30,490 (485) 30,005
Treasury stock, at cost (670) - (670)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 425 - 425
Total stockholders' equity 54,383 (485) 53,898
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 796,593 $ (422) $ 796,171

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

8

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Treasury
Stock

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Total
Stock-Holders’

Equity
Balance—March 31, 2008
(As Previously Reported) $ 25 $ 24,113 $ (670) $ 30,490 $ 425 $ 54,383
Adjustment - - - (485) - (485)